available at a reasonable cost for us to maintain adequate levels of insurance. If the costs of malpractice and other liability insurance rise
rapidly or uninsured claims are incurred, our profitability could decline.

If we experience growth in self-pay volume and revenue, our financial condition or results of operations could be adversely affected.

Like others in the hospital industry, we have experienced an increase in our provision for bad debts as a percentage of net operating
revenue due to a growth in self-pay volume and revenue. If we experience growth in self-pay volume and revenue, our results of
operations could be adversely affected. Further, our ability to improve collections for self-pay patients may be limited by statutory,
regulatory and investigatory initiatives, including private lawsuits directed at hospital charges, and collection practices for uninsured and
underinsured patients.

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

  As of March 31, 2007
  CHS   Triad
  as Reported   as Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (Dollars in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 62,878  $ 143,000  $(5,266,557)(a) $ 205,878
   (3,798,443)(b)
   9,065,000(b)
Patient accounts receivable   817,497   954,100   1,771,597
Supplies   113,315   152,500   265,815
Deferred income taxes   13,249   49,000   62,249
Prepaid expenses and taxes   35,712   57,700   93,412
Other current assets   49,354   109,300   158,654

Total current assets   1,092,005   1,465,600   —   2,557,605

Property and equipment:   2,667,923   4,318,600   500,000(a)   7,486,523
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (682,220)   (1,285,300)   (1,967,520)

Property and equipment, net   1,985,703   3,033,300   500,000   5,519,003

Goodwill   1,332,422   1,365,700   (1,365,700)(a)  4,370,179
   3,037,757(a)

Investment in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates   —   255,500   255,500

Other assets   198,786   199,200   5,000(a)   569,812
   200,000(b)
   (33,174)(c)

Total assets  $ 4,608,916  $ 6,319,300  $ 2,343,883  $13,272,099

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt  $ 23,058  $ 24,300  $ (13,425)(b) $ 33,933
Accounts payable   239,889   249,000   488,889
Current income taxes payable   25,524   25,500   51,024
Accrued liabilities   302,245   349,200   (43,818)(b)  607,627

Total current liabilities   590,716   648,000   (57,243)   1,181,473

Long-term debt   1,900,849   1,677,200   5,523,800(b)   9,101,849

Deferred income taxes   141,472   176,700   192,500(a)   510,672

Other long-term liabilities   195,429   199,000   394,429

Minority interests in equity of consolidated entities   —   336,400   336,400

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   957   900   (900)(a)  957
Additional paid-in capital   1,202,476   2,427,200   (2,427,200)(a)  1,202,476
Treasury stock, at cost   (6,678)   (2,500)   2,500(a)   (6,678)
Unearned stock compensation   (6,000)   6,000(a)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,715   (7,300)   7,300(a)   1,715
Retained Earnings   581,980   869,700   (869,700)(a)  548,806
   (33,174)(c)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,780,450   3,282,000   (3,315,174)   1,747,276

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 4,608,916  $ 6,319,300  $ 2,343,883  $13,272,099

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

  Year Ended December 31, 2006
  CHS   Triad
  as Reported   as Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (Dollars in thousands)

Net operating revenues  $4,365,576  $5,537,900   $9,903,476

Operating costs and expenses:
Salaries and benefits   1,741,223   2,233,100   49,700(f)   4,012,201
   (11,822)(j)
Provision for bad debts   547,781   576,900   1,124,681
Supplies   510,351   957,900   1,468,251
Rent   97,104   —   116,814(g)   213,918
Other operating expenses   897,091   1,069,800   (116,814)(g)   1,840,250
   (6,000)(h)
   (3,827)(k)
Reimbursable expenses   —   49,700   (49,700)(f)   —
Minority interest in earnings   2,795   22,000   24,795
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   —   (43,500)   (43,500)
Depreciation and amortization   188,771   229,800   15,000(e)   434,571
   1,000(i)

Total operating costs and expenses   3,985,116   5,095,700   (5,649)   9,075,167

Income from operations   380,460   442,200   5,649   828,309
Interest expense, net   102,299   95,300   512,608(d)   710,207
ESOP expense   —   12,500   (12,500)(l)   —
Gain on sales of assets   —   (6,000)   6,000(h)   —

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   278,161   340,400   (500,459)   118,102
Provision for income taxes   106,682   132,500   (192,677)(m)  46,505

Income from continuing operations  $ 171,479  $ 207,900  $ (307,782)  $ 71,597

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

  Quarter Ended March 31, 2006
  CHS   Triad
  as Reported   as Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (Dollars in thousands)

Net operating revenues  $1,026,562  $1,369,200   $2,395,762

Operating costs and expenses:
Salaries and benefits   407,668   557,500   13,700(f)   975,721
   (3,147)(j)
Provision for bad debts   107,591   120,700   228,291
Supplies   122,820   237,200   360,020
Rent   22,982   —   31,165(g)   54,147
Other operating expenses   207,043   253,100   (31,165)(g)   428,021
   (100)(h)
   (857)(k)
Reimbursable expenses   —   13,700   (13,700)(f)   —
Minority interest in earnings   613   4,800   5,413
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   —   (10,000)   (10,000)
Depreciation and amortization   42,506   54,800   3,750(e)   101,306
   250(i)

Total operating costs and expenses   911,223   1,231,800   (104)   2,142,919

Income from operations   115,339   137,400   104   252,843
Interest expense, net   21,787   23,700   126,407(d)   171,894
ESOP expense   —   3,000   (3,000)(l)   —
Gain on sales of assets   —   (100)   100(h)   —

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   93,552   110,800   (123,403)   80,949
Provision for income taxes   36,298   42,900   (47,510)(m)  31,688

Income from continuing operations  $ 57,254  $ 67,900  $ (75,893)  $ 49,261

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Quarter Ended March 31, 2007
  CHS   Triad
  as Reported   as Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (Dollars in thousands)

Net operating revenues  $1,203,997  $1,490,800   $2,694,797

Operating costs and expenses:
Salaries and benefits   486,336   615,000   12,700(f)   1,110,600
   (3,436)(j)
Provision for bad debts   135,699   148,100   283,799
Supplies   140,508   254,200   394,708
Rent   25,996   —   26,798(g)   52,794
Other operating expenses   245,259   304,300   (26,798)(g)   521,754
   500(h)
   (1,507)(k)
Reimbursable expenses   —   12,700   (12,700)(f)   —
Minority interest in earnings   193   6,800   6,993
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   —   (14,100)   (14,100)
Depreciation and amortization   51,270   61,200   3,750(e)   116,470
   250(i)

Total operating costs and expenses   1,085,261   1,388,200   (443)   2,473,018

Income from operations   118,736   102,600   443   221,779
Interest expense, net   30,404   24,400   126,727(d)   181,531
ESOP expense   —   3,500   (3,500)(l)   —
Loss on sales of assets   —   500   (500)(h)   —

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   88,332   74,200   (122,284)   40,248
Provision for income taxes   34,008   32,500   (47,079)(m)  19,429

Income from continuing operations  $ 54,324  $ 41,700  $ (75,205)  $ 20,819

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Dollars in thousands)

1.  Preliminary Purchase Price

The estimated total purchase price of the proposed acquisition of Triad is as follows:

Cash paid for shares outstanding or issuable  $ 4,956,042
Repayment or assumption of Triad’s debt obligations   1,701,500
Estimated direct transaction costs   310,515

Total  $ 6,968,057

Under the purchase method of accounting, the total estimated purchase price as shown in the table above will be allocated to Triad’s

[…]

CHS Term Loans   (1,564,000)
CHS Senior Subordinated Notes   (300,000)
Accrued Interest   (43,818)
Financing fees(1)   (200,000)

Subtotal   (3,798,443)

Total uses  $ (9,065,000)

 (1) Financing fees will be capitalized as deferred loan costs and amortized into interest expense.

(c) To reflect the non-cash write-off of deferred loan costs associated with the refinancing of existing indebtedness of both us and
Triad:

  Deferred
  Loan Costs

CHS $1,200 million Term Loan  $ 7,363
CHS $400 million Term Loan   2,052
CHS $300 million Senior Subordinated Notes   5,510
Triad Term Loan A   4,378
Triad 7% Senior Notes   3,413
Triad 7% Senior Subordinated Notes   10,458

  $ 33,174

Such amounts for CHS debt will be reflected in the results of operations as a loss on extinguishment of debt upon completion of the
refinancing.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION — (Continued)

(d) To record additional interest expense based upon the assumed debt structure as follows:

  Year   Three Months   Three Months
  Ended   Ended   Ended
  December 31,   March 31,   March 31,
  2006   2006   2007

Senior Secured Term Loan Facility  $ 426,394  $ 99,506  $ 110,463
Notes   294,438   73,609   73,609
Capital leases and other debt   2,826   721   1,114
Deferred loan costs   25,000   6,250   6,250
Commitment fees   6,250   1,563   1,563
Interest rate swaps   (15,342)   (2,736)   (4,332)
Standby letters of credit   642   173   158

Total interest costs   740,208   179,086   188,825
Less: Capitalized interest   (8,190)   (1,201)   (3,637)

Interest income   (21,811)   (5,991)   (3,657)

Interest expense, net   710,207   171,894   181,531

Less: Interest expense, net, as reported
CHS   (102,299)   (21,787)   (30,404)
Triad   (95,300)   (23,700)   (24,400)

Net interest expense adjustment  $ 512,608  $ 126,407  $ 126,727

For purposes of these unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements, management has assumed a weighted-average interest
rate of 7.48% for the year ended December 31, 2006, 7.08% for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and 7.61% for the three months
ended March 31, 2007 on its Senior Secured Term Loan Facility, and a weighted-average interest rate of 8.75% on the New Senior Notes.
A fluctuation in interest rates of 0.125% on both the Senior Secured Term Loan Facility and the New Senior Notes would result in a
fluctuation in interest expense of approximately $11.3 million.